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= GURUGRAM
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no.: 4722 of 2023
Date of decision:- 16.04.2025

Rahul Jain

R/o: - C-1659A, Sushant Lok-1,

Near Queens Plaza Complex,

Gurgaon, Haryana-122000. L} Complainant

+ et -}"_ 2

1. M/s. Ansal Housing Limited '
Regd. office: Floor-2"d, Ansala Plaza,

Sector-1, Near VaishaliMgtro Station Vaishali,"
Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh-201010." ~ T

2. M/s. Samyak Projects Pvt. Ltd. '. _
Regd. Office: 111, Floor-1%, Antriksh Bhawan, 22, Respondents
K.G. Marg, New Delhi-110001.

l
CORAM: :
Shri Ashok Sangwan il Member
APPEARANCE:
Priyanka Agarwal : _ Complainant
Amandeep [{adyan[R;i) I "1 E Respondents

Shankar Vij (R-2)

ORDER
1. The present complaint dated 25.10.2023 has been filed by the

complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
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Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short,
the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia
prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

Complaint No.4722 of 2023

responsibilities and functions as provided under the provision of the Act

or the Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per

the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details

The particulars of the project, thedgﬁﬂspfsale consideration, the amount
paid by the complainant, date of pmgp?d handing over the possession
and delay period, if any, hgye b;ep 'ﬁgmﬂewe following tabular form:

' 4 -_.']"1_ = " W L
S.No. Particulars o "ﬁ%fs
. W ol |
1 Name of project "Ansal Heights-86"
# 4 Location afprqect Sector-86, Gurugram,
g =5
il y &
3. Nature of pEo} ? _,: fﬁ‘lﬁgﬂj:ﬁnusing Colony
4. RERA Reglstereﬁ Nut registered
. DTCP License _ Llcence no. 48 of 2011  Datee-
6. Flat Buyer's Agreement e ] 2609.2012
(As on page no. 23 of complaint)
% Unit no. C-0902, Type-3BHK
(As on page no. 26 of complaint)
8. Unit area 1895 sq.ft.
(As on page no. 26 of complaint)
9. Possession clause Clause-31

The Developer shall offer
possession of the Unit any time,
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within a period of 42 months
from the date of execution of
Agreement or within 42
months from the date of
obtaining all the required
sanctions and  approval
necessary for commencement
of construction, whichever is
later subject to timely payment
of all the dues by Buyer and
subject to force-majeure
circumstances as described in
clause 32. Further, there shall be
a grace period of 6 months

~.allowed to the Developer over

ﬂ'ﬂ‘d above the period of 42

mgnﬂgs as above in offering
the possession of the unit.

[Emph 'us{s supplied]

10.

Due date qﬁﬁo@_;es__si@n

B A—

 26. ﬂa 20}15

[Chlculated 42 months from date
‘ofexecution of agreement plus 6
months]

11.

Total sale cunsz{ieratmn .

Rs 3, 94 270/-

Lk

stomer ledger at page
cnmplaint]

Ca

12, Amount paid

Rs;-?ﬂ:&i.i‘.ilz /-

13. Occupation certificate

Not obtained

14. Offer of possession

Not offered

Facts of the complaint:

The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint:

l. That the complainant was subjected to unethical trade practice as well
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as harassment, arbitrary clause in the Buyer's Agreement regarding
escalation cost, many hidden charges which were forcedly imposed on
buyer at the time of possession. That the Builder Buyer Agreement
executed between the respondent and the complainant mentioned
about the developer’s, stated the confirming party- 1 has transferred
his rights to M/s. Samyak Projects Pvt. Ltd (Confirming Party-2) makes
arrangement to jointly promote, develop and market the proposed
project being developed with the respondent those all arrangements
create doubt, suspicion M/s. Ansal Housing & Construction Ltd. have
legal right to collect money from allotees against the C-0902, Tower-C,
"Ansal Heights, 86", Gurugram and have legal & valid license to develop
the project.

That on 04.12.2011, the complainant booked a 3 BHK flat measuring
1895 sq.ft, along with two covered car parking in the unit no. C-0902,
Tower-C in the project "Ansal Heights 86" situated at Sector 86,
Gurugram, Haryana. The complainant has paid the initial booking
amount of Rs.8,65,549.25/-.

That the respondent in order to dupe the complainant in their
nefarious net, even executed the Flat Buyer Agreement signed between
M/s Ansal Housing Ltd. & M/s Samyak Projects Pvt Ltd and
complainants on 26.09.2012. The respondents created a false belief
that the project shall be completed in time bound manner and in the
garb of this agreement persistently raised demands due to which they
were able to extract huge amount of money from the complainant.
That the total cost of the said unit is Rs.73,94,270/- including PLC, EDC,
IDC, Car Parking & Club Membership and the complainant has paid a

total amount Rs.70,81,512.75/- in time bound manner.
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V. That as per section 19 (6) the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as the Act)

complainant has fulfilled his responsibility in regard to making the
necessary payments in the manner and within the time specified in the
said agreement and the complainants signed a one sided Buyer’s
Agreement after demanding more than 30% amount of total sale
consideration and the complainant was bound to sign the BBA and
agreed to one sided clause of BBA like Escalation cost, Force majeure,
clause of due date of possession, PLC, club charges, other hidden
charges.

VI. Thatthe respondentin an endeavor to extract money from the allottees
devised a payment plan under which respondent linked more than
60% of the total sale consideration amount as advance and linked the
Rest 40% amount with the construction of super structure only, which
is not depended or co-related to the finishing of flat and internal
development of facilities amenities and after taking the same
respondent did not even bother about the development of the project
till date as a whole project is not even 50% complete and in term of
particular tower just built a super structure only.

VII. That the complainant had also took a home loan of Rs.50,00,000/- at
the interest rate of 10.15% p.a. for 20 years, from HDFC Limited and
has been regularly paying the EMIs, which is an additional burden on
the complainant.

VIII. That as per Clause 31 of the Flat Buyer Agreement, the respondents
were liable to offer possession on or before 31.03.2017. The operative

part of Clause 31 of the Agreement is reproduced hereinunder:

“The Developer shall offer possession of the unit any time, within
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a period of 42 months from the date of execution of agreement or
within 42 months from the date of obtaining all the required
sanctions and approval necessary for commencement of
construction, whichever is later subject to timely payment of all
the dues by buyer and subject to force-majeure circumstances as
described in clause 32. Further, there shall be a grace period of 6
months allowed to the Developer over and above the period of 42
months as above in offering the possession of the unit.”

IX. That the respondent executed the Buyer's Agreement on 22.01.2013
and the construction of the said project commenced on 01.10.2013. As
per clause 31, the due date is to be calculated from the later date i.e.,
01.10.2013. Therefore, the due date of possession comes out to be
31.03.2017.

X. That the respondents started construction work almost 10 years back
and have delayed the project for more than 6 years. It is pertinent to
mention that such a long period makes an adverse effect on
construction quality of project and during the 10 years period all
approval issued by the competent authority was expired on 2018 and
till date the respondent is not applied for revival of approval till date.
Furthermore, the said project has not even been registered with the
RERA, Haryana, which is a clear violation of section 3 of the RERA Act.

XI. That as the booking and allotment of the apartment was done on 2011
and 2012 and the due date of possession as per BBA 31.03.2017, i.e,
prior to the implementation of the GST Act, 2016 and it is submitted
that the complainant is not liable to give extra tax amount to the
respondent and the respondent is also liable pass on anti-profiteering
benefit to the complainants.

XII. It is submitted that the cause of action to file the instant complaints

have occurred within the jurisdiction of this Authority as the
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apartment which is the subject matter of this complaint is situated in

Sector 86 Gurugram which is within the territorial jurisdiction of this
Authority.

C.© Relief sought by the complainant:

4. The complainant has sought following relief(s):-

i. Direct the respondent to obtain the occupation certificate and

immediately hand over the legal physical possession of the unit in

habitual condition with all ameﬁ[ﬁg@ifgiéntiuned in the brochure.

ii. Direct the respondent to pay thp:dtelag,rbd possession charges along with

ii.

V.

vi.

Vii.

an interest of 24%. .

Pass an order for forensic audit of me builder as they have extracted
more than 90- 95% of the total sale c&mder‘atioﬂ but the project is still
incomplete and all th__e required _apqrnv_al from competent authority
expired in 2018. |

Direct the respﬂntfan]; tu quash the ﬁdqdc,lauses of the BBA.

Pass an order for refuad of GS‘I‘%‘J nt I@ﬁed upon the complainant
and taken the benefit of input credit b}r builder.

Direct the respondent not to create any third-party interest in the unit
or to alienate the said unit till the final disposal of the present
complaint. U I U< A |

Direct the respondent not to impose any tax liabilities on the
complainant after the lapse of the due date of possession i.e,
31.03.2017 as it is because of the fault of the respondent that the
project got delayed.
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viii. Direct the respondent not to impose extra burden of GST on the

ﬂ HARERA Complaint N0.4722 of 2023

complainant as the due date of possession was 31.03.2017 i.e., before
the implementation of the GST, Act.

ix. Initiate inquiry against the respondents for the violation of the
provisions of the Act, 2016 as even after nearly 6 years of
implementation of the Act, 2016 the respondents have not registered
the project in question.

5. On02.02.2024, none appeared on beﬁﬁlf-pﬂthe respondents, and the matter
was adjourned to 29.02.2024, a flnal dppertumty was granted to the
respondents to file reply. Hewever, on 1{} 04.2024, neither did anyone
appeared on behalf of the-'e?spu_qdeQﬁ-WWas any reply filed, despite the
matter having been adjourned on.a last epportunity basis. Consequently,
the matter was placed before the Autheeiity for further proceedings. Vide
proceedings dated 1U 07.2024, the defence of both the respondents was
struck off. Thereafter, ,_en 11 12.2024,the euneel fee respondentno.2, M/s
Samyak Projects Private ljmlted, 'Si'rl_t.?""{ _ t»h:aten application had been
moved by her, seeking recall of the -erd'eij t:lated 10.07.2024, whereby the
defence of the respondent no. 2 was struck off. It was further submitted
that the complaint had been served L%.i.lr:ni an address different from the
present address of the respondent ne.2, and'details of the current address,

as per the Ministry of Corporate Affairs website, were placed on record.

6. On the same date, the proxy counsel for respondent no.lalso appeared and
submitted that the order dated 10.07.2024 may also be recalled in respect
of respondent no.1 on the ground that the matter had been reassigned to
them and the present counsel has been recently engaged in the matter.
Upon consideration, the Authority found the submission made on behalf

of respondent no.2 to be bona fide and accordingly, the order dated
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10.07.2024, insofar as it pertained to striking off the defence of
respondent no.2, was recalled. Respondent no.2 was directed to file its
reply within a period of one week. However, the submission made on
behalf of respondent no.1 was not found to be convincing, and the order
dated 10.07.2024 striking off its defence was not recalled. Nonetheless, in

the interest of justice, liberty was granted to respondent no.l to file

written arguments.

Written submissions on behalf of re's_pnndent no.1:

Therespondentno.li.e, M/s Ansal__l-‘lqusj@ Limited has made the following

written submissions: _..~ i ],.. |

k- 1%

[. That the present cumpiamt is ﬂextﬁ,ep n't'&mtalnable nor tenable. The

I

BBA was executed bétween the parties on. 26.09.2012 and the
complainant is approaching the Authority in 2023. The present
complaint is liable tu..be:flismissedﬂné,l is ground alone,

That the respondent wt,:;uld hﬁve-’har‘tdeﬁ over the possession to the
complainant within time had there been no force majeure
circumstances heyqnd the cnnt;'u] nf the respondent there had been
several clrcumstanéé"whmh wg aﬁEﬁlW beyond and out of control
of the respondent such as-orders-dated 16.07.2012, 31.07.2012 and
21.08.2012 of the Hon'ble Punjab & H:ary'&na High Court duly passed in
Civil Writ Petition No.20032 of 2008 through which the shucking
/extraction of water was banned which is the backbone of construction
process, simultaneously orders at different dates passed by the Hon'ble
National Green Tribunal thereby restraining the excavation work
causing Air Quality Index being worst, may be harmful to the public at

large without admitting any liability.
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Apart from these the demonetization is also one of the major factors to

delay in giving possession to the home buyers as demonetization caused
abrupt stoppage of work in many projects.
The sudden restriction on withdrawals led the respondent unable to
cope with the labor pressure. However, the respondent is carrying its
business in letter and spirit of the Villa Buyer Agreement as well as in
compliance of other local bodies of Haryana Government.

That the respondent has been carrying his business but due to COVID-
19 the lockdown was imposed throughout the country in March, 2020

which badly affected the constrietion-and consequently respondent

H'!"'.*n. »

was not able to hangid*}:er thé ”gbsmsim, on time as the same was
beyond the control of the respondent.:

That similar lockdown was imposed i
the year 2022 which badly affected

\ACE B,
respondent was not able to handover

he year 2021 which extended to

r c: tnf?fnfbn and consequently
eé-puﬁsé;ss{on on time.

That the ban on construiction was ir pﬁgeﬁ by the Hon'ble supreme
court of India in the year 2021 due to lf;e alarming levels of pollution in
Delhi NCR which ieu_erely affetf‘gedt:heongumg construction of the
project. AN PR AVE

That without admitting or acknowledging the truth or legality of the
allegations advanced by the complainant and without prejudice to the
contentions of the respondent, it is submitted that the provisions of the
Act are not retrospective in nature. The provisions of the Act cannot
undo or modify the terms of an agreement duly executed prior to
coming into effect of the Act. It is further submitted that merely because
the Act applies to ongoing projects which are registered with the

Authority, the Act cannot be said to be operating retrospectively.
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VIIL.  That several allottees have defaulted in timely remittance of payment of

installment which was an essential, crucial and an indispensable
requirement for conceptualization and development of the project in
question. Furthermore, when the proposed allottees defaulted in their
payment as per schedule agreed upon, the failure has a cascading effect
on the operation and the cost for proper execution of the project
increases exponentially whereas enormous business losses befall upon
the respondent. The respondent, desplte the default of several allottees
has diligently and earnest pursq;eﬂ*‘ﬂfé development of the project in
question and has cnnstructed tﬁe prbjebt in question as expeditiously as
possible. The construction of the project is completed and ready for
delivery, awaiting occupancy certiflcaﬂ_z which is likely to be completed
by the year 2022. _ |

[X. That the Central Government I:effefd suchtaxes, which are still beyond
the control of the rEs’j&nﬂHent, it is specifically mentioned in Clause 7 &
8 of the Builder Buyer's Agreement, vide which complainants were
agreed to pay in addition to bﬁﬁcﬁi@fﬁufthe said unit he/she/they
is/are liable to pay EDC, IDC togetherswith all the applicable interest,
incidental and other charges inclusive of all interest on the requisite
bank guarantees for EDC, IDC or any other statutory demand etc. The
complainant further agreed to paj,r his p:rnpartionate share in any future
enhancement/additional demand raised by authorities for these
charges even if such additional demand raise after sale deed has been
executed.

E. Reply on behalf of the respondent no.2 i.e., M/s. Samyak Projects
private Limited

v
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6. The respondent no.2 i.e, M/s. Samyak Projects Private Limited has

submitted the following by way of written reply:

.

That the present complaint is based on false, frivolous and baseless facts
and is devoid of any valid cause of action or true grievance qua the
respondent. It is submitted that the respondent no. 2 i.e. Samyak
Projects Private Limited, having acquired the rights to develop the land
on which the present project was to be constructed, entered into a
Memorandum of Understanding %QU“ dated 06.09.2011 with the
respondent no. | ie. Ansal Hf;gusmg Limited with respect to the
construction and develnpment of the present project "Ansal Heights-
86" ona land admeaﬁuring 102 kandIS)IS marfas (12.843 acres) falling
in Rect. No. 14, 15&19 ﬂltuatedln therevenuee;state of village Nawada
Fathehpur, Tehsil and District Gurgam{, Haryana which is presently part
of residential Sector Bfm of Gurgaon, Manesar Urban Plan 2021
("Scheduled Land:]_ . «for thel d&velupment of group
o P e

housing society. b e e\ *-‘
.r'

[1. However, supersedmg the séid MGU the respondent no. 1 and

L

2 entered into a ]nﬁ!t YEnture Agre&mem IVA“ dated 24.05.2013. As
per the clauses af the J"VA, the entire. scheme 'Df development of the
proposed project was to.be canf}ed ou h}r rmpandent no. |, at its own
cost and expense including development of internal development
services, commercial areas and other related developments, after taking
all necessary approvals, sanctions/permissions etc,

That the bare perusal of clause 9.2 of the MOU clearly reflects that it is
the sole responsibility / obligation of the respondent no.1 towards the

buyers/allottees to develop the project and handover the possession to

Page 12 of 27



IV.

VL.

2 GURUGRAM

HARER/C\ Complaint No.4722 of 2023

the allottees. It is also submitted that it was the respondent no.1 who
received the consideration amount from all the allottees.

That there are no specific allegations in the complaint against the
respondent no.2. It is also submitted that the Authority in various cases
pertaining to the same project has already decided that it is the
responsibility of the respondent no.1 towards the allottees. That it is
also submitted that the Authority in 73 cases has decided that the sole
responsibility to return the amount pald by the allottees lies upon the
respondentno.1. Moreover, the Autharity through Hon'ble members Sh.
Sanjeev Arora, Sh.Ashok Sangwan and- Sh. Vijay Kumar Goyal in the
matter of "Mr Krishneudu Glmsh Dq}idur And Mrs Ananya Ghosh
Dastidar V/S Ms' m;nf Hm{sw And Construction Limited"
(2032/2018) wde its order dated. 13 09. 2022 whlch disposed of 42
other cases with respect to the project namely "Ansal Heights-86",
clearly stated that the payments agains the allatted units were received
by M/s Ansal Housing & Constructions S ard Samyak Projects Pvt.
Ltd. was not party to the BBA's and therefore Samyak Projects Pvt. Ltd.
cannot be held responsible. Also, it was held that the sole responsibility
to return the amuuﬁt paid by the allottees lies upon the respondent no.1
Moreover, it is further submitted that the arbitration proceedings with
respect to the said project are péﬁding before the sole Arbitrator
Hon'ble Justice A.K. Sikri. It is equally important to bring to the
knowledge of this Authority that a status quo has been maintained on
the project by the Sole Arbitrator vide interim order dated 31.08.2021
till the final award is passed.

That there is no privity of contract between the respondent no.2 and

the complainant as it was the sole responsibility of respondent no.1 to
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deliver the units to the allottees. Moreover, a status quo has been

imposed by the learned Arbitrator on the project, the unit cannot be

handed over to the complainant.
Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on record.
Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on
the basis of these undisputed documents and submission made by the

parties.
Jurisdiction of the authority: i 2

The Authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to adjudicate the pre$ent c;?mplamt for the reasons given

below. f e

Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1;’32{201?-;1'1‘!;? qate;] ]14,12}2017 issued by Town
and Country Planning, Hepartmer& E‘g& luﬂsﬂlcﬁﬂﬂ of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gunrg:ram.sha]l be entite Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situated in Gu:.".ugral;. In the present case, the project
in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.
Therefore, this authority has cumplﬂt’e teTrltnﬂalﬂjurlsdlctinn to deal with

the present complaint.

F.11 Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)
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Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the
provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the
allottee as per the agreement for sale, or to the association of allottee, as the
case may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as
the case may be, to the allottee, or the common areas to the association of
allottee or the competent authority, as the case may be;

11. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the Authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance
of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a

later stage. o

1

)
L3 Al .
l'j' - '-.1. 1!

G. Findings on objections raised by the respondent

G.I Objection regarding delay due to force majeure circumstances

12. The respondent no.1 has raised a mnter;iticn that the construction of the
project was delayed due E:m force Iﬁlﬂjﬁurg {?Qgiguns such as various
orders passed by the Hon'ble Punjab a;td Haryana High court, Hon'ble
NGT, shortage of labour, demnnensaﬁon outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic.
Since there were cirgumstances % E.Lm}:!gnl of respondent, so
taking into cunmderj:m the fabﬂve ﬁti‘ﬁnéﬂ fa&s the respondent be
allowed the period during which his cﬂnstructiun activities came to stand
still, and the said period be excluded while calculating the due date. In the
present case, the ‘Flat Buyer's Agreement’ was executed between the
parties on 26.09.2012. As per clause 31 of the Flat Buyer Agreement, the
due date for offer of possession of the unit was 42 months from the date

of execution of the Agreement or 42 months from the date of obtaining all

o

v
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the required sanctions and approvals necessary for commencement of

construction, whichever is later, along with a grace period of six months
over and above the said period. The period of forty two months is
calculated from the date of execution of the agreement. The Flat's Buyer
Agreement has been executed between the parties on 26.09.2012, the
period of 42 months from 26.09.2012 comes out to be 26.03.2016.
Further, an unqualified grace period of six months has been agreed
I

between the complainant and the
fb i

-mrfrjgundents to be granted to the
respondents over and above the s?ld 42 months. The same is granted to
the respondents, bemg’ unquallf'ed T‘hus the due date of possession
comes out to be 26.,99;2016 The respundent is seekmg the benefit of
Covid-19, which came into effect much} after the due date of offer of
possession. Therefore, no further relief in re’spbct'l to the same can be
granted to the respondent. The respondent have submitted that due to
various orders of the Authuriﬁes.tm.ﬁ;emi‘t, the construction activities
came to standstill. The ﬁuthdrit;é’t’- %ﬂﬁsé’j-';ﬂsﬁthat ﬂ‘ﬁ?_.:l.lgh there have been
various orders issued te curb the envi El'ninmen_t pollution, but these were
for a short period of time and are the events happening every year. The
respondents were very much aware of these event and thus, the

promoter/ respondent cannot be given any more leniency based on the

aforesaid reasons.

H. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.

e
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H.I Direct the respondent to obtain the occupation certificate and

immediately hand over the legal physical possession of the unit in
habitual condition with all amenities mentioned in the brochure.

H.II Direct the respondent to pay the delayed possession charges along

13.

with an interest of 24%.
In the present complaint, the complainant was allotted unit no. C-0902,

Type-3BHK, admeasuring 1895 sq. ft. in the project “Ansal Heights-86"
Sector 86 by the respondents for a total sale consideration of X 72,30,484 /-
and they have paid a sum of ¥ 73,08,062/- A buyer’s agreement dated
18.12.2014 was executed betwe_e)ri:ﬁe;'!:@mplainant and respondent no. 1
wherein respondent no. 2 was thecbnwﬁi'mmg party. As per clause 30 of
the BBA, respondent no. 1:was ubjigated.to complete the construction of
the project and hand over the pn!ssessiun of tlu? subject unit within 42
months from obtaining all the -reqﬁirgc.l. %iéngﬁuns and approval sanctions
and approval necessary for cammencenﬁtﬁnt of construction, whichever is
later., The due date of ppsse&is__lqn comes out to be 18.12.2018. The
occupation certificate for the p:,dja;ajg;‘@ ha; hﬁ’lt yet been obtained from the

competent authority.

14. As per the Flat Buyer Agreement, respondent no: 2(land owner) and

respondent no. 1(developer) entered into a Mol dated 06.09.2011
whereby the development and marketing of the project was to be done by
the respondent no. 1 in terms of the license/permissions granted by the
DTCP, Haryana. After the aforesaid arrangement got fructified, the JVA
dated 24.05.2013 was entered into between the parties. Upon failure of

respondent no. 1 to perform its obligations and complete the construction

.b,-’
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of the project within the agreed timeline, respondent no. 2 terminated the

said MoU vide notice dated 02.02.2021 and issued a public notice in
newspaper for termination of the MoU. The matter pursuant to the dispute
was referred to the Delhi High Court under section 9 of the Arbitration &
Conciliation Act, 1996 and vide order dated 22.01.2021 Hon'ble High
Court of Delhi appointed the Hon'ble Justice A.K. Sikri, former Judge of the

Hon'ble Supreme Court of India asa sale arbitratur of Arbitral Tribunal.
by
15. The complainant i.e., Ansal Housmﬁﬂ}’;_l j@d in the petition sought various

reliefs including to stay the operation of the termination letter dated

10.11.2020 and the public notice dated 16.12:2020 till the final arbitral
award is given. The Arbitral Tribunlai ﬂd&.qrderlda@éﬂ 31.08.2021 granted
no stay on termination notice dated 1[].#1.2.[}2.0- and no restraining order

in this regard was passed against the M ;ﬂ; Samyak Projects Pvt. Ltd.

16. The Authority is of the wiew; -*thaﬁ EQS’LW Buyer Agreement dated
26.09.2012 was srgm;p by the com;;fgmant and the respondent no. 1. The
respondent no. 2 isa mnﬁrmmg party t-,u.ﬁmt Agreement. In the Flat Buyer
Agreement dated 26.09.2012 it was .specifically mentioned that
respondent no. 2(land ﬁwﬁer] an{;l respondent no. 1(developer) entered
into a MoU dated 12.04.2013 whereby the development and marketing of
the project was to be done by the respondent no. 1 in terms of the
license/permissions granted by the DTCP, Haryana. Although the
respondent no.2 i.e, Samyak Projects Pvt. Ltd. cancelled the agreement

vide termination notice dated 10.11.2020 and the matter is sub judice

/

Page 18 of 27



HARER;“\ Complaint No.4722 of 2023

= GURUGRAM

before the arbitral tribunal appointed by Delhi High Court vide order

dated 22.01.2021. It is relevant to refer the definition of the term

‘Promoter’ under the section 2(zk)of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016.

2. Definitions.-
(zk) “promoter” means
(1) a person who constructs or causes to be constructed an
independent building ar;;_,rgugfdmg consisting of
apartmets, or converts! ﬂ#, fx;sﬂyg building or a part
thereof into apartmenﬂ ft}l" the ﬁurpﬁse of selling all or
some of the upamnants to a;,‘ifrer %(mns and includes his
assignees; “_____# \ (_
(ii) a person wyfdamiops land into’ ra;erl!}» er or not
the person also constructs s&uﬂ} on any p‘f):he plots,
for the purpose of selling to other persans all or some of the
plots in the said project, whether ;wth or without
structures thereom; or .

-

(iii)  xxxxxxxx

[ (:_..t M

17. In view of the above f.%cts and circumstam:asas well as the facts that the
arbitration prnceedm!gs between raspn;ﬂéutann.l-hnd respondent no.2
are still ongoing, the "{Ett_.:ghgglmfs&é ﬂaswné}dhgeqlf(ﬂew that the liability
under provisions of Section 18(1) of the Act & Rules read with builder
buyer agreement shall be borne by both the respondents jointly and
severally and the liability to handover the unit shall also lie with both the

respondents.

v
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18. The complainant intend to continue with the project and is seeking delay
possession charges interest on the amount paid. Proviso to section 18
provides that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the
project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of
delay, till the handing over of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed

and it has been prescribed underi‘lﬂpfﬁ of the rules:

‘Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give
possession of an apartment, plot, or building. -

(a)  inaccordancewith the tampa_( the agreement for sale or,
as the case may. b’e, duiﬁtw@ by H:é’ dﬁ'fq specified therein;
or

(b) due to drscantmuﬂnfe af ‘his. business as a developer on
account of suspension or revecati a}' the registration under this
Act or for any other reason,

he shall Ha(g!e on demand to the allottees, in case the
allottee wi, ta wi thdraw from the project, without prejudice to
any other re wﬂafﬁﬁ?e tﬁe amount received by
him in respect that m building, as the case
may be, with interest afsuf.'}i m& ay be prescribed in this
behalf including compensation in the manner as provided under
this Act:

Provided that where an allottee does notintend to withdraw from
the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the hand{m m:aﬁthqpasse;smn, at such rate
as may be prescribed,” '

(Emphasis supplied)
19. Clause 31of the Flat Buyer Agreement (in short, agreement) provides for

handing over of possession and is reproduced below:

31. The Developer shall offer possession of the Unit within 42
months from the date of execution of Agreement or within 42
months from the date of obtaining all the required sanctions and
approval sanctions and approval necessary for commencement of
construction, whichever is later subject to timely payment of all
dues by the Buyer and subject to force majeure circumstances as

-~
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described in clause 32. Further there shall be a grace period of 6
months allowed to developer over and above the period of 42
months as above in offering the possession of the unit..”

20. Due date of possession and admissibility of grace period: As per clause
31 of the agreement dated 26.09.2012, the possession of the allotted unit
was supposed to be offered within a stipulated timeframe of 42 months
from the date of execution of the agreement or within 42 months from the
date of obtaining all required sant;tn;ns and approvals necessary for
commencement of canstructmq, ‘Whichever is later. Further, an
unqualified grace period of 6 mnnths is agreed between the parties over
and above the period of 4Q _mﬂilgtj]%_ Thn dateaf ;?btammg the required
sanctions and approvals is nn;knm;n T‘heréfd;e, the due date is

calculated from date of execution of flat buyer agreement i.e., 26.09.2012.

‘I

Hence, the due date comes.out to be %6.19.31}1!5 including grace period of
L N U Fa¥,
6 months as it is unqualified. .

21. Payment of delay possession chgrges ;a't prescribed rate of interest:
The complainants are%ggéking.gle;a%ptﬁségsgi@g charges at the prescribed
rate of interest. Proviso to section 18 providesthat where an allottee does
not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter,
interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at

such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule 15

of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section
18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]

-~

v
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(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate
prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal
cost of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix
from time to time for lending to the general public.

22. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is fcillaWed to award the interest, it will

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

. W{T ' . N
23. Consequently, as per wgﬁsnﬂeof t@é@tﬁg&kgﬁjqdja i.e., https://sbi.co.in,

:; . f{ TS ST t.« =
the marginal cost q% lending rate (i '.ghur%,_ MCLR) as on date i.e,
16.04.2025 is 9.10%. ﬁccord ingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be

marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e, 11.10%. . |

24. The definition of term 'i-ﬁt&rest' aﬁ"déﬁhéé--mﬁ'ﬁeTllsecﬁnn 2(za) of the Act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of dﬁfaulg_' sﬁau;h&@@ﬂ to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable.to pay the ég@%]&;m@sé of default. The relevant
section is reproduced i:e!ow: .I

“(za) “interest” means the rates of interest payable by the promoter or

the allottee, as the case may be.

Explanation, —For the purpose of this clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default;

(ii)  theinterest payable by the pramoter to the allottee shall be from
the date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof
till the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is
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refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to the
promoter shall be from the date the allottee defaults in payment
to the promoter till the date it is paid;"

25. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall be

charged at the prescribed rate i.e, 11.10% by the respondent/promoter

which is the same as is being granted to them in case of delayed possession

charges.

26. On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions

made by the parties regarding con a enatiﬂn as per provisions of the Act,

i

the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the

section 11(4)(a) of the Ac't.'lrsy- not hﬁ;;d'fhg-:h?er possession by the due date
as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 31 of the buyer’s agreement, the
possession of the subject unit was to b&icle_liverpd}y.ﬁithin stipulated time
i.e., by 26.09.2016 . However, till date no occupation certificate has been
received bjr respondents and neither Ipaa’fgs's ion has been handed over to

the complainant till date. 'E RECY~
Ry

é?. The Authority is of coweré& vwﬁthﬁt;fhgrﬁls delay on the part of the
respondents to offer c;f possession of the‘.allotted unit to the complainant
as per the terms and conditions -of the buyer's agreement dated
26.09.2012. Accordingly, it is the failure of the respondent/promoter to
fulfil its obligations and responsibilities as per the agreement to hand over

the possession within the stipulated period.

28. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section

11(4)(a) read with section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the
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respondent/promoter is established. As such, the allottee shall be paid by
the promoter interest for every month of delay from the due date of
possession i.e., 26.09.2016 till the date of valid offer of possession plus 2
months after obtaining occupation certificate from the competent
authority or actual handing over of possession, whichever is earlier; at
prescribed rate i.e, 11.10% p.a. as per proviso to section 18(1) of the Act
read with rule 15 of the rules.

H.IIL Pass an order for forensic auditﬁftﬂéhullder as they have extracted
more than 90-95% of the total sale consideration but the project is

still incomplete and all the required approval from competent
authority expired in 2018,

H.IV. Initiate inquiry against the ré'spmi‘Pents for the violation of the
provisions of the Act, 2016 as even after nearly 6 years of
implementation of the Act, 2016 the respondents have not registered
the project in question.

#

29. The counsel for the coniplainant did pq_ti'brg:ss for'the above mentioned
reliefs during the argumenfs and alsn'-faﬂ_gc'_t to mention any specific facts
in this regard. Thus; in the abs;ence of the above mentioned, the
Authority cannot adjudicate the said reliefs.

H.V. Direct the respondent to quash the one sided clauses of the BBA.

30. The respondent/promoter shall not charge anything from the
complainant which is not a part of the BBA.

H.VL. Direct the respondent not to create any third-party interest in the
unit or to alienate the said unit till the final disposal of the present
complaint.

31. Vide proceedings dated 11.12.2024, the respondents were directed to

maintain status quo with respect to the unit of the complainant. Thus,

v
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the Authority is of the view that the respondents must have complied
with the said order and not created any third party rights on the

complainant’s unit.

H.VIL Pass an order for refund of GST amount levied upon the complainant

and taken the benefit of input credit by builder.

H.VIIL. Direct the respondent not to impose any tax liabilities on the

complainant after the lapse of the due date of possession i.e.,
31.03.2017 as it is because of the fault of the respondent that the
project got delayed. '

H.IX. Direct the respondent not to impuse extra burden of GST on the

32

33

complainant as the due date of possession was 31.03.2017 i.e.,

before the implementation of __;:l:l_e, G_ST. Act.
As per Clause 7 of the Haﬁnuyei'ﬁggrfegijneﬁtcla;ed 26.09.2012, it has
been agreed between the partiés that the basicsale price of the unit
does not include property tax, service tax, ground rent or any other
taxes by whatever name called and such taxes shall be
reimbursed/payable h}{ the ;g_l]u;tee_ as_-iin,d ‘wh‘gnl demanded by the
promoter. The said clause'is reiterated below:

7. The Basic sale price of unit mentioned herein above does not include
property tax, service tax, ground rent orany ather taxes by whatever name
called, in connection with the execution and sale of project (hereinafter
collectively referred to as “taxes"). Such taxes shall be reimbursed/payable by
the Buyer, from the date of booking even if applied with retrospective effect,
as and when demanded by the Developer along with applicable interest for
delay in paying/reimbursing such taxes or other charges....xx........

[Emphasis supplied]

The complainant has himself agreed to pay the taxes as and when
demanded. No directions regarding the refund of the GST charged by
the respondent-promoter is hereby granted. Although with respect to
the Input Tax credit, the Authority is of the view that the legislature
while framing the GST law specifically provided for anti-profiteering
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measures as a check and to maintain the balance in the inflation of cost
on the product/services due to change in migration to a new tax regime
i.e. GST, by incorporating section 171 in Central Goods and Services Tax
Act, 2017 /Haryana Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the same is
reproduced herein below,

“Section 171. (1) Any reduction in rate of tax on any supply of
goods or services or the benefit of input tax credit shall be
passed on to the recipient by way of commensurate reduction
in prices.”

As per the above provision, the Pen_eﬁ__t’aftax reduction or ‘Input Tax
Credit’ is required to be passed onfo the customers in view of section
171 of HGST/CGST Acty2017.-In the event, the respondent/promoter
has not passed the/ benefit of ITC to the buyers of the unit in
contravention to the provisions of section 171 (1) of the HGST Act, 2017.
The allottee is at liberty to approach the State tSc?eenEng Committee
Haryana for initiatingsqurqg\e_ggings: unde sﬁct‘f@ﬁl"?l of the HGST Act

P

against the respnndent-pmmdtﬂ: |

Directions of the authority

Hence, the Authority hereby passes ;hjs order and issue the following
|

directions under section 37 of th’éd'As&:t;%"épsﬁu re compliance of obligations

) 1 | _.'I . | J \ _.I" )
casted upon the promoters as per the functions entrusted to the authority

under section 34(f):

The respondents/promoters jointly and severally are directed to pay

interest at the prescribed rate of 11.10% p.a. for every month of delay

from due date of possession i.e,, 26.09.2016 till the date of valid offer of

possession plus 2 months after obtaining occupation certificate from

the competent authority or actual handing over of possession,

n
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whichever is earlier; at prescribed rate i.e, 11.10% p.a. as per proviso

to section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

ii. The respondents are directed to hand over the actual physical possession
of the unit to the complainant within 2 months after obtaining
occupation certificate

iii, The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in case
of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e,, 11.10% by the
respondent/promoter which is tﬁﬂ same rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay"; e"aliottees in case of default i.e., the
delayed possession charges as p‘ér"s'ééti%n 2(za) of the Act.

iv. The complainant is dilre:éted tp#paj.r %ﬁmﬁding dues, if any, after
adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

v. The arrears of such interest accrued from 31.08.2014 till the date of order
by the authority shall be paid by the prumuter to the allottees within a
period of 90 days frﬂrn date of this order and interest for every month
of delay shall be paid by the prumuter tﬂ the a]luttees before 10th of the

subsequent month as per rule 16{2] of the rules.

Vi The respondents shalypey cjfgse aqytbg_qg from the complainant which is
not the part of the ag!’eemeht e B R

36. Complaint stands disposed of.
37. File be consigned to registry.

il il

(Mempber)
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority; Gurugram
Dated: 16.04.2025
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